

---

---

# Supreme Court of New Jersey

---

Docket No. 089182

IN RE APPEAL OF THE NEW	:	CIVIL ACTION
JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF	:	
ENVIRONMENTAL	:	ON GRANT OF PETITION FOR
PROTECTION'S SEPTEMBER 6,	:	CERTIFICATION FROM
2022, DENIAL OF REQUEST FOR	:	THE FINAL JUDGMENT
ADJUDICATORY HEARING	:	OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
UNDER N.J.A.C. 7:26C-9.10,	:	OF NEW JERSEY,
DATED MAY 12, 2022,	:	APPELLATE DIVISION
CONCERNING THE	:	
DEPARTMENT'S APRIL 20, 2022	:	Docket No. A-000511-22

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER CLARIOS, LLC .....	1
I. Constitutional due process protections extend to benefits that create property interests .....	1
II. Clarios has a legitimate claim of entitlement in the RIP waiver .....	4
A. ISRA creates a substantive property interest in a RIP waiver .....	4
B. NJDEP’s conduct in this case demonstrated an understanding of the parties that secured the RIP waiver’s benefits .....	8
C. Benefits issued by NJDEP similar to RIP waivers have been held to confer interests requiring due process .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	13

**TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS**

	<b>Page</b>
Appellate Division Decision, dated February 5, 2024 .....	Pa1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Arnett v. Kennedy</i> , 416 U.S. 134 (1974) .....	8
<i>Barry v. Barchi</i> , 443 U.S. 55 (1979) .....	4
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972) .....	2, 4, 8, 11
<i>Doe v. Poritz</i> , 142 N.J. 1 (1995) .....	1
<i>Flatford v. Chater</i> , 93 F.3d 1296 (6th Cir.1996) .....	3
<i>Gardner v. Baltimore Mayor &amp; City Council</i> , 969 F.2d 63 (4th Cir.1992) .....	3
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970) .....	3, 7
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975) .....	4
<i>Hamby v. Neel</i> , 368 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	3
<i>Morgan Stanley Servs. Co., Inc. v. N.J. Dep't of Env't Prot.</i> , No. A-5703-08T1, 2011 WL 222178 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Jan. 26, 2011) .....	12
<i>N.J. Dep't of Env't Prot. v. Atl. States CastIron Pipe Co.</i> , 241 N.J. Super. 591 (App. Div. 1990).....	10, 11
<i>Nicoletta v. N.J. Dist. Water Supply Comm'n</i> , 77 N.J. 145 (1978) .....	2
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972) .....	11
<i>Rivera v. Bd. of Rev., N.J. Dep't of Lab.</i> , 127 N.J. 578 (1992) .....	1, 2

<i>Spinelli v. City of New York</i> , 579 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	3
<i>Thomas Makuch, LLC v. Twp. of Jackson</i> , 476 N.J. Super. 169 (App. Div. 2023).....	7
<i>Town of Castle Rock, Colo. v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005) .....	6
<i>United Artists Theatre Cir., Inc. v. Twp. of Warrington, PA</i> , 316 F.3d 392 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	6
<i>Woodwind Estates, Ltd. v Gretkowski</i> , 205 F.3d 118 (3d. Cir. 2000) .....	6, 7
<b>Constitutions and Statutes:</b>	
N.J. Const. art. I, § 1 .....	1, 4, 13
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 13:1K-11.5 .....	6
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 13:1K-11.5(a) .....	5
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 13:1K-11.5(b) .....	4, 5
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	4, 13
<b>Regulations:</b>	
N.J. Admin. Code § 7:26B-1.8(b) .....	8
N.J. Admin. Code § 7:26B-5.4(c) .....	4, 5
N.J. Admin. Code § 7:26B-5.4(d) .....	4, 5
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
32 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 8137 (2d ed.).....	2
<i>Industrial Site Recovery Act—Amends ECRA</i> , Pub. L. No. 93-139, S. No. 1070 (N. J. 1993), N.J. State Library .....	5
